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Rubrique 1/ Identification de la substance et de la société/Chemical
product and Campany identification

1.1 Identification du produit/Product identification

Nom /Name: Bouquet parfumé — Pétale de Rose / Fragrance diffuser — Rose Petal

Marque/Brand : Plantes et Parfums Provence

Référence : 070423

Catégorie / Category : Bouquet parfumé / Fragrance diffuser

UFI : DPQ5-G7P3-J00J-1T86

1.2 Données relatives au fournisseur/ Supplier informations

Nom de I'entreprise / Name supplier : Agapé Group — Plantes & Parfums de Provence

Contact : M. LORENZI David

Adresse/Address: Z.A. Le Camp Bernard 84110 SABLET — France

Téléphone/Phone : + 33 (0)4 90 10 08 00

Fax: +33.(0)4.90.12.35.86

E-mail : david.lorenzi@agape-group.fr

1.3 Numéro d’appel d’urgence / Emergency telephone number

Numéro ORFILA : 01 45 42 59 59

Rubrique 2/ Identification des dangers/ Hazards identification

2.1 Classification de la substance ou du mélange/Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification GHS :

(Législation CLP)

Eye Irrit. 2 Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire 2

Flam. Lig. 2 Liquides inflammables 2
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EUH 208 Contient/Contains : 1-(2,6,6-trimethylcyclohexa-1,3-dienyl)-2-buten-1-one (damascenone),
dl-citronellol, geraniol, isohexenyl cyclohexenyl carboxaldehyde (vertomugal), nerol. Peut produire
une réaction allergique / May produce an allergic reaction

H225 Liquides et vapeurs trés inflammables/ Highly flammable liquid and vapour
H319 Provoque une séveére irritation des yeux / Cause serious eye irritation.

2.2 Eléments d’étiquetage/ Label elements
» Réglementation 1272/2008 (CLP)/ EC regulation criteria 1272/2008 (CLP)
Mentions d’avertissements /Hazard words :
DANGER

Symboles/ Symbols

Mentions de danger/ Danger statements :

EUH 208 Contient/Contains: 1-(2,6,6-trimethylcyclohexa-1,3-dienyl)-2-buten-1-one
(damascenone), dl-citronellol, geraniol, isohexenyl cyclohexenyl carboxaldehyde
(vertomugal), nerol. Peut produire une réaction allergique / May produce an allergic reaction

H225 Liquides et vapeurs trés inflammables/ Highly flammable liquid and vapour

H319 Provoque une séveére irritation des yeux / Cause serious eye irritation.

Mentions de précautions/ Precautionary statements :

P210 Tenir a I'écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes
nues et de toute autre source d’inflammation. Ne pas fumer. / Keep away from
heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.

P303+P361+P353 En cas de contact avec la peau: (ou les cheveux): enlever immédiatement tous les
vétements contaminés. Rincer la peau a I'eau/se doucher. / IF ON SKIN (or hair):
Remove/Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with
water/shower.

P305+P351+P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution a I'eau pendant
plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles
peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer. /IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously
with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.
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P337+P313 Si l'irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin. / If eye irritation persists:
Get medical advice/attention.

P403+P235 Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Tenir au frais / Store in a well-ventilated
place. Keep cool.

P501 Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément aux législations en vigueur. / Dispose

of contents/container according to regulation in force.

Rubrique 3/ Composition et informations sur les ingrédients/
Composition and information on ingredients

3.1 Substances/ Matter

Nom / name : Bouquet parfumé — Pétale de Rose / Fragrance diffuser — Rose Petal

3.2 Mélange/ Mixture

Substances induisant une classification / Substance inducing a classification

ethyl alcohol

Composants dangerous/ Hazardous components:

Dosage/ | Substances N° CAS N° EINECS | Classification Reglement (CE)
Content /N° 1272 /2008 /Regulation (EC)
ELINCS 1272/2008
80% ethyl alcohol 64-17-5 200-578-6 | Eye Irrit. 2, H319;
Flam Lig. 2, H225
2,24% phenylethyl alcohol 60-12-8 200-456-2 | Eye lrrit. 2, H319;
Acute Tox. 4, H302
0,64% Skin Sens. 1B, H317 ;
geraniol 106-24-1 203-377-1 1 gpin Irrit. 2, H315;
Eye Dam. 1, H318
0,43% Skin Sens. 1B, H317 ;
nerol 106-25-2 203-378-7 | gin Irrit. 2, H315;
Eye Dam. 1, H318
0,40% 90-17-5 201-972-0 | Skin Irrit. 2, H315;
trichloromethyl phenyl carbinyl acetate Aguatic Chronic 3, H412
0,23% Skin Sens. 1B, H317 ;
106-22-9 203-375-0

dl-citronellol

Skin Irrit. 2, H315 ;
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
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0,13% . 8000-41-7 232-268-1 | Skinlrrit. 2, H315;
terpineol Eye Irrit. 2, H319
0,13% guaiyl acetate 134-28-1 205-1350 | qpin yrrit. 2, H315
0,10% isohexenyl cyclohexenyl carboxaldehyde | 37677-14-8 | 253-617-4 | Skin Sens. 1B, H317;
(vertomugal) Aquatic Chronic 2, H411
o)
VT rmamethorciopente- gammas | 1222055 | 210006 | AdUICACHE 1400
Aguatic Chronic 1, H410
benzopyran (hhcb)
Substances classées SS 1/SS 1A/SS 1B comprises entre 0.1% et 0.01% / Substances classified SS 1 /
SS 1A/ SS 1B between 0.1% and 0.01%
Dosage/ | Substances N° CAS N° EINECS | Classification Réglement (CE)
Content /N° 1272 /2008 /Regulation (EC)
ELINCS 1272/2008
0,05% Skin Sens. 1B, H317,
linalool 78-70-6 201-134-4 1 g1in Irrit. 2, H315;
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
0,04% 97-53-0 202-589-1 Skin Sens. 1B, H317;
eugenol Eye Irrit. 2, H319
0,02% Skin Sens. 1B, H317;
Skin Irrit. 2, H315;
1335-66-6 215-638-7 Aguatic Chronic 3, H412;
isocyclocitral Eye Irrit. 2, H319
0,02% Skin Sens. 1B, H317;
5392-40-5 226-394-6 | Skin Irrit. 2, H315;
citral Eye Irrit. 2, H319
0,02% Skin Sens. 1A, H317,;
1-(2,6,6-trimethylcyclohexa-1,3-dienyl)- | 23696-85-7 245-833-2 Skin lrrit. 2, H315
2-buten-1-one (damascenone) Aquatic Chronic 2, H411
0,02% Skin Sens. 1B, H317;
2,4-dimethyl-3-cyclohexen-1- 68039-49-6 Skin Irrit. 2, H315;
carboxaldehyde Aguatic Chronic 2, H411
0,01% Skin Sens. 1B, H317;
122-78-1 204-574-5 | Skin Corr. 1B, H314;

phenylacetaldehyde

Acute Tox. 4, H302

Pour le texte complet des phrases H ou des classes des catégories de danger mentionnées dans ce chapitre,
voir Rubrique 16. / For the full text of risk phrases, safety phrases, hazard classes and categories, and H hazard
statements, see section 16.
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Rubrique 4/ Premiers secours/ First aid measures

4.1 Description des premiers secours/ Description of first aid measures
En cas de contact avec la peau/ In case of skin contact:

Enlever immédiatement les vétements contaminés. Les zones du corps qui ont — ou qui sont
soupconnées d’étre — entrées en contact avec le produit doivent étre rincées immédiatement
et abondamment avec de I'eau et si possible avec du savon. Bien se laver le corps, prendre une
douche, un bain. Si un avis médical est nécessaire, garder a disposition le récipient ou
I'étiquette. / Immediately take off all contaminated clothing. Areas of the body that have — or
are only even suspected of having — come into contact with the product must be rinsed
immediately with plenty of running water and possibility with soap. Wash thoroughly the body
(shower or bath). If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand.

En cas de contact avec les yeux/ In case of eyes contact:
Laver immédiatement avec de I|'eau pendant 10 minutes. Consulter ensuite un
ophtalmologiste. / Wash immediately with water for at least 10 minutes. Subsequently consult
an ophthalmologist.

En cas d’ingestion/ In case of ingestion:
NE PAS faire vomir/ Do NOT induce vomiting
Ne faire vomir en aucun cas. DEMANDER IMMEDITAMENT L’AVIS D’UN MEDECIN. Une
suspension de charbon actif dans de I'eau ou de la paraffine peut étre administrée. Do NOT
under any circumstances induce vomiting. OBTAIN A MEDICAL EXAMINATION IMMEDIATELY.
A suspension of activated charcoal in water, or liquid paraffin may be administered

En cas d’inhalation/ In case of inhalation:
Ventiler les locaux. La victime doit étre retirée immédiatement du lieu contaminé et maintenue
au repos dans un endroit bien ventilé. DEMANDER L’AVIS D’UN MEDECIN. En cas de difficultés
respiratoires, administrer de I'oxygene. En cas de respiration irréguliére ou d'arrét respiratoire
pratiquer la respiration artificielle. Si un avis médical est nécessaire, garder a disposition le
récipient ou l'étiquette/ Ventilated the premises. The patient is to be removed immediately

from the contaminated premises and made to rest in a well ventilated area. OBTAIN MEDICAL

Pétale de Rose
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ATTENTION. In case of breathing difficulties administer oxygen. In case of irregular breathing
or respiratory arrest provide artificial respiration. If medical advice is needed, have product

container or label at hand.

4.2 Principaux symptomes et effets aigiis et retardés/ Most important symptoms and effects,

both acute and delayed

Les symptomes peuvent inclure des étourdissements, des maux de téte, nausées et perte de
coordination. L'inhalation peut affecter le systeme nerveux, causant des maux de téte, peut-
étre des étourdissements, des nausées, faiblesse, perte de coordination et de conscience. /
Symptoms may include dizziness, headache, nausea and loss of coordination. Inhalation may

affect the nervous system causing headache, possibly dizziness, nausea, weakness, loss of

coordination and unconsciousness.

Faiblement irritant pour la peau / Slightly irritating to skin

Le contact direct avec la conjonctive peut causer une lésion cornéenne. / Conjunctival direct

contact may result in corneal injury

Douleurs abdominales, nausées. / Abdominal pain, nausea.

4.3 Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers

nécessaires/ Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

En cas d’accident ou de malaise, consulter immédiatement un médecin (conserver le mode

d’emploi ou la feuille de données de sécurité si possible) / In case of accident or unwellness,

seek medical advice immediately (show directions for use or safety data sheet if possible).

Traitement/ Treatment: de facon symptomatique / symptomatically

Rubrique 5/ Mesures de lutte contre l'incendie/ Fire fighting

measures

5.1 Moyens d’extinction/ Extinguishing media

Moyens d’extinction appropriés: Mousse, poudre d’extinction, sable, CO2/ Suitable

extinguishing media : Foam, dry chemical, sand, CO2

Pétale de Rose
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Moyens d’extinction qui ne doivent pas étre utilisés pour des raisons de sécurité : Aucun en
particulier/ Exstinguishing media which must not be used for safety reasons : None in

particular.

5.2 Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange/ Special hazards arising

from the substance or mixture

Liguide inflammable. Tenir a I'écart de toute source d'ignition - Ne pas fumer. Les vapeurs
peuvent parcourir des distances considérables jusqu’a une source d'inflammation avec
possibilité de s’enflammer, retour de flamme, ou explosion. Risque d'explosion si chauffé en
ambiance confinée. Les vapeurs peuvent causer un incendie / explosion si la source
d'inflammation est présente. L'exposition au feu peut entrainer une rupture / exploser. /
Flammable liquid. Keep away from sources of ignition — No smoking. Vapours can travel
considerable distances to a source of ignition where they can ignite, flash back, or explode. Risk
of risk of explosion if heated under confinement. Vapours may cause fire/explosion if source of

ignition is present. Exposure to fire may cause containers to rupture/explode

Lors de sa combustion, il se forme des oxydes de carbone (CO et CO2). / On combustion, form:

carbon oxides (CO and CO2).

5.3 Avertissements pour les pompiers/ Advice for fire-fighters
Utiliser un appareil respiratoire approprié/ Use suitable breathing apparatus.

Recueillir 'eau d’extinction séparément. Ne pas la rejecter dans les canalizations/ Collect

contaminated fire extinguishing water separately. This must not be discharged into drains.
Ecarter les conteneurs non endommagés de la zone de danger immédiate, si cela peut étre fait

dans le respect de la sécurité/ Move undamaged containers from immediate hazard area if it

can be done safely.

Pétale de Rose
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Rubrique 6/ Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle/
Accidental release measures

6.1 Mesures générales / General measures

Tenir al'écart de la chaleur / des étincelles / des flammes nues / des surfaces chaudes - Ne pas
fumer. Tenir a I'écart de toute source d'ignition. Utiliser un jet d'eau / courant pour protéger
le personnel et pour refroidir les contenants en voie de disparition. Un refroidissement de
secours doit étre prévue en cas d'incendie. Retirer le produit de la zone d'incendie. / Keep
away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces — No smoking. Keep away from sources of
ignition. Use water spray/stream to protect personnel and to cool endangered containers.

Emergency cooling must be provided for in case of fire. Remove product from area of fire.

6.2 Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédure d’urgence/ Personal

precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Porter un équipement de protection individuel/ Wear personal protection equipment
Retirer toutes les sources d’ignition/ Remove all sources of ignition
Mettre les personnes en sécurité/ Remove persons to safety

Voir les mesures de protection aux points 7 et 8/ See protective measures under point 7 and 8

6.3 Précautions environnementales/ Environmental precautions

Ne pas laisser pénétrer dans le sol/ sous-sol. Ne pas laisser pénétrer dans les eaux de surface
ou dans les égouts/ Do not allow to enter into soil/subsoil. Do not allow to enter into surface
water or drains.

Retenir I'eau de lavage polluée et I'éliminer/ Retain contaminated washing water and dispose
it.

En cas de fuite de gaz ou de pénétration dans I'eau, le sol ou les égouts, informer les autorités
compétentes/ In case of gas escape or of entry into waterways, soil or drains, inform the

responsible authorities.

Matiéres préconisées : matériaux absorbants, organiques, sable/ Suitable material for taking

up: absorbing material, organic, sand.

Pétale de Rose
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6.4 Méthode et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage/ Method and material for

containment and cleaning up

Laver abondamment a I’eau/ Wash with plenty of water

6.5 Référence a d’autres sections/ Reference to other sections

Voir les sections 8 et 13/ See also section 8 and 13

Rubrique 7/ Manipulation et stockage/ Handling and storage

7.1 Précautions pour la manipulation/ Precaution for safe handling

Eviter le contact avec la peau et les yeux, I'inhalation des vapeurs et des brouillards/ Avoid

contact with skin and eyes, inhalation of vapours and mists.

Ne pas utiliser les contenants vides avant qu’ils aient été nettoyés/ Don’t use empty container

before they have been cleaned.

Avant de procéder a des opérations de transfert, s’assurer qu’il n’y a pas de résidus de
matériaux incompatibles dans le récipient/ Before making transfer operations, assure that

there aren’t any incompatible material residuals in the container.
Les vétements contaminés doivent étre changés/ Contaminated clothing should be changed
Ne pas manger ou boire pendant le travail/ Do not eat or drink while working.

Voir également la section 8 pour les équipements de protection recommandés/ See also

section 8 for recommended protective equipment.

7.2 Précautions pour le stockage, y compris d’éventuelles incompatibilités/ Conditions for
safe storage, including any incompatibilities
Tenir a I’écart des flammes libres, des étincelles et des sources de chaleur. Eviter I'exposition
direct au soleil/ Keep away from unguarded flame, sparks and heat sources. Avoid direct

exposure to sunlight.
Tenir a I’écart des aliments et boissons/ Keep away from feed and drink.

Produits incompatibles/ Incompatible materials : Aucun en particulier/ None in particular.

Pétale de Rose
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Instructions en ce qui concerne les locaux de stockage/ Instruction as regards storage

premises : Frais et bien aérés/ Cool and adequately ventilated.

7.3 Utilisation(s) spécifiques finales/ Specific end use(s)

Aucune en particulier/ None in particular.

Rubrique 8/ Controle de I’exposition et Protection individuelle/

Exposure control and personal protection

8.1 Parameétres de contréle/ Control parameters

Valeurs limites nationales / National limit values

Valeurs limites d’exposition professionnelle (limites d’exposition sur le lieu de travail) / Occupational
exposure limit values (Workplace Exposure Limits)

Nom de F'acont vtortiroatonrs | "ME7 [yme s rwa | VECT/ [VLCT/ )
Pays / Country I\T::neeof?:l?;i:t No CAS I d::t:'f:'zf eurt 1 Twa STEL STEL Source /M::,;
[ppm] [mg/m?]  |[ppm] |[mg/m 7]

FR alcool ethylique / 64-17-5 | VME 1.000 1.900 5000  [9.500 INRS | 75-<90

ethanol

Phthalate de
FR diethyle / diethyle 84-66-2 | VME 5.000

phtalate

Mention / Notation

Valeur limite court terme (limite d’exposition a court terme): valeur limite au-dessus de laquelle il ne

VLCT devrait pas y avoir d’ex- position et qui se rapporte a une période de quinze minutes (sauf indication
contraire)

VME Valeur limite de moyenne d’exposition (limite d’exposition a long terme): mesuré ou calculé par rapport
a une période de ré- férence de huit heures, moyenne pondérée dans le temps (sauf indication contraire)

STEL Short-term exposure limit: a limit value above which exposure should not occur and which is related to a
15-minute period (unless otherwise specified)

TWA Time-weighted average (long-term exposure limit): measured or calculated in relation to a reference

period of 8 hours timeweighted average (unless otherwise specified)

Pétale de Rose
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DNEL/DMEL/PNEC pertinents et autres seuils d'exposition

DNEL pertinents des composants du mélange

Nom de la sub- No Effet/End |Seuil Objectif de protection,| Utilisé dans /| Durée d'exposition /
stance CAS point d'exposition / voie d'exposition / Used in Exposure time
Threshold level | Protection goal, route
of exposure
Ethyl alcohol 64-17-5 DNEL 1.900 homme, par travailleur aigué - effets locaux /
mg/m? inhalation / human, (industriel) / | acute —local effects
inhalatory worker
(industry)
Ethyl alcohol 64-17-5 DNEL 343 mg/kg homme, cutané / travailleur chronique - effets
human, dermal (industriel) / systémiques / chronic -
worker systemic effects
(industry)

Ethyl alcohol 64-17-5 DNEL 950 mg/m? homme, par travailleur chronique - effets
inhalation/  |(industriel) / systémiques / chronic —
human, worker systemic effects
inhalatory (industry)

PNEC pertinents des composants du mélange
Nom de la No Effet/E |Seuil d'exposition / Organisme/ |Milieu de Durée d'exposition /
substance CAS nd  |Threshold level Organism I'environnement / Exposure time
point Environmental
compartment
Ethyl alcohol 64-17- | PNEC 580 MY)| micro-organismes|installation de court terme (cas isolé)
5 [ microorganisms [traitement des [ short-term (single
eaux usées (STP) / | instance)
sewage treatment
plant (STP)
Ethyl alcohol 64-17- | PNEC 3,6 MI/kg organismes Sediments /  [court terme (cas isolé) /
5 benthiques / sediments short-term (single instance)
benthic
organisms
Ethyl alcohol 64-17- | PNEC 0,96 Mgy organismes eau douce /  [|court terme (cas isolé) /
5 aquatiques / fresh water  |short-term (single instance)
aquatic
organisms
Ethyl alcohol 64-17- | PNEC 0,79 MY/, organismes eau de mer/ |court terme (cas isole) /
5 aquatiques / marine water  |short-term (single instance)
aquatic organisms
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Ethyl alcohol 64-17- | PNEC 580 MYy organismes installation de court terme (cas isolé) /
5 aquatiques / traitement des short-term (single instance)

aquatic organisms |eaux usées (STP) /
sewage treatment

plant (STP)
Ethyl alcohol 64-17- | PNEC 3,6 MI/kg organismes sédiments d'eau [court terme (cas isolé) /
5 aquatiques / douce / fresh short-term (single instance)

aquatic organisms | water sediments

Ethyl alcohol 64-17- | PNEC 2,75 Mgy organismes Eau / water rejets discontinus /
5 aquatiques / intermittent release

aquatic organisms

Ethyl alcohol 64-17- | PNEC 0,63 MI/kg organismes Sol / soil court terme (cas isolé) /
5 terrestres / short-term (single instance)
terrestrial
organisms

8.2 Contréle de I'exposition/ Exposure controls

Protection des yeux/ Eye protection :

Porter des lunettes de protection/ Wear protective glasses

Protection de la peau/ Protection for skin:

Porter des vétements qui protége entierement la peau, par exemple en coton, caoutchouc,
PVC, Viton/ Use clothing that provides comprehensive protection to the skin, e.g. cotton,

rubber, PVC or viton.

Protection des mains/ Protection for hands:

Utiliser des gants de protection qui offrent une protection compléte, par exemple en PVC,
néopréne ou en caoutchouc/ Use protective gloves that provides comprehensive protection,
e.g. PVC, neoprene or rubber.

Protection vestimentaire / Protective clothing

Néoprene / Caoutchouc butyle/ Neoprene/ butyl rubber.

Protection respiratoire/ Respiratory protection:

Ventilation insuffisante : porter une protection respiratoire. / Insufficient ventilation: wear

respiratory protection.
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Risques thermiques/ Thermal Hazards:

Aucun/ None

Contrdle de I’exposition de I’environnement/ Environmental exposure controls:

Aucun/ None

Rubrique 9/ Propriétés physiques et chimiques/ Physical and

chemical properties

9.1 Information sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques de base/ Information on basic

physical and chemical properties

Apparence/ Appearance : Liquide/ Liquid

Couleur/ Colour : Incolore ou limpide / Colourless or limpid

Odeur/ Odour : Caractéristique/ Characteristic

Point de fusion / Melting point : -144°C

Point éclair/ Flash point : +20°C

Solubilité/ Solubility :

Soluble dans I’eau / Water soluble

Point d’ébullition / Boiling point : + 78°C

9.2 Autres informations/ Other information

Aucune/ None

Rubrique 10/ Stabilité et réactivité/ Stability and reactivity

10.1 Réactivité/ Reactivity

Lors de sa combustion, il se forme des oxydes de carbone (CO et CO2). / On combustion, forms

: carbon oxides (CO and CO2).

10.2 Stabilité chimique/ Chemical stability

Stable dans des conditions normales d’utilisation/ Stable under normal conditions use
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10.3 Réaction dangereuse possible/ Possibility of hazardous reaction

Pas de donnée disponible/ No available data

10.4 Conditions a éviter/ Conditions to avoid

Tenir a I'écart des oxydants et des acides forts / Keep away from: strong oxidants and strong
acids.

10.5 Matiéres incompatibles/ Incompatible materials

Conserver a l'écart d'agents oxydants et fortement alcalins ou des acides, des amines, des
alcools et de I'eau. / Store separately from oxidizing agents and strongly alkaline and strongly

acidic materials, amines, alcohols and water

Eviter le contact avec les matiéres combustibles. Le produit pourrait s’enflammer/ Avoid

contact with combustible materials. The product could catch fire.
10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux / Hazardous decomposition products

Les produits de décomposition dangereux peuvent étre libérés lors du chauffage prolongé
comme la fumée, monoxyde et dioxyde de carbone, les oxydes d'azote / Hazardous
decomposition products may be released during prolonged heating like smokes, carbon

monoxide and dioxide, NOx.

Rubrique 11/ Informations toxicologiques/ Toxicological
information

Pas de donnée disponible/ No available data

Rubrique 12/ Informations écologiques/ Ecological information

12.1 Toxicité/ Toxicity

Adopter de bonnes pratiques professionnelles, de sorte que le produit ne soit pas libéré dans
I’'environnement/ Adopt good working practices, so that the product is not released into the

environment.

Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets néfastes a long terme. / Harmful to

aquatic life with long lasting effects.
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12.2 Persistance et dégradabilité/ Persistence and degradability

Aucun/None
12.3 Potentiel de bioaccumulation/ Bioaccumulative potential
ND/ NA

12.4 Mobilité dans le sol/ Mobility in soil

ND/ NA

12.5 Résultats de I’évaluation PBT et vPvB/ Result PBT and vPvB assesment
Aucun/None

12.6 Autres effets néfastes/ Other adverse effects

Aucun/None

Rubrique 13/ Considérations relatives a I’élimination/Disposal
considerations

La réutilisation des emballages vides est déconseillée/ Do not use the empty containers.

Recycler ou éliminer conformément aux législations en vigueur, de préférence par un
collecteur ou une entreprise agrée/ Recycle or dispose of in accordance with prevailing

regulations, preferably by a collector or an authorized company
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Rubrique 14/ Informations relatives au transport/ Transport

information

Se conformer a la réglementation par rapport au transport des marchandises dangereuses/
Comply with the regulations in relation to the transport of dangerous goods.

Veiller a s’assurer de la validité des données suivantes aupres de votre conseiller a la sécurité,
la législation pouvant évoluer/ Taken the ensure the validity of the following data from your

security adviser, legislation may change.

Transport par terre ADR/RID (Ordonnance sur le transport des produits dangereux-route et train/
Land transport ADR/RID (Ordinance on the transport of dangerous goods road and rail)

UN 1266 3, Il Produit de parfumerie avec des solvants inflammables, mélange de substances parfumée
(parfum de base) / Perfumery products with flammable solvents, mixture of perfumed substance (Base
Perfume)

Labels 3

Transport maritime IMDG (Ordonnance sur le transport de produits dangereux) / Sea freight IMDG
(Ordinance on the transport of dangerous product)

UN 1266 3, Il Produit de parfumerie avec des solvants inflammables, mélange de substances parfumée
(parfum de base) / Perfumery products with flammable solvents, mixture of perfumed substance (Base
Perfume)

Hazard Labels 3

Transport aérien ICAO-TI et IATA-DGR)/ Air transport ICAO-TI and IATA-DGR

UN 1266 3, Il Produit de parfumerie avec des solvants inflammables, mélange de substances parfumée
(parfum de base) / Perfumery products with flammable solvents, mixture of perfumed substance (Base
Perfume)

EMS: 3-06 (OR’FE,SD”)
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Rubrique 15/ Informations réglementaires/ Regulatory information

Emballages devant porter une indication de danger détectable au toucher (voir réglement (CE) N°
1272/2008 Annexe Il, Partie 3) / Packagings to be provided with a tactile warnings of danger (see
Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008, Annex Il, Part 3)

Rubrique 16/ Autres Informations/ Other information

Texte intégral des phrases H citées en rubrique 3 :

H225 Liquide et vapeurs trés inflammables. / Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
H302 Nocif en cas d’ingestion. / Harmful if swallowed.

H314 Provoque des brilures de la peau et des lésions oculaires graves. / Causes severe skin burns and
eye damage.

H318 Provoque des lésions oculaires graves. / Causes serious eye damage.

H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée. / Causes skin irritation.

H317 Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée. / May cause an allergic skin reaction.
H319 Provoque une séveére irritation des yeux. / Causes serious eye irritation.
H400 Tres toxique pour les organismes aquatiques. / Very toxic to aquatic life.

H410 Tres toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets a long terme. / Very toxic to
aquatic life with long lasting effects.

H411 Toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets néfastes a long terme. / Toxic to
aquatic life with long lasting effects.

H412 Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets a long terme. / Harmful to aquatic life
with long lasting effects.
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Abréviations / Abbreviations

ADN: Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises Dangereuses par voie de
Navigation intérieure.

ADR: european Agreement concerning the international carriage of Dangerous goods by Road.
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service.

CE: Commission Européenne.

CED: Catalogue Européen des Déchets.

CEE: Communauté Economique Européenne.

CLP: Classification, Labelling, Packaging.

EINECS: European INventory of Existing Commercial chemical Substances.

GHS: Global Harmonized System.

IATA-DGR : International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations.

IBC: International Code for the Construction and Equipment of Ships Carrying Dangerous Chemicals in
Bulk.

ICAO-TI: International Civil Aviation Organization - Technical Instructions.

IMDG : International Maritime Dangerous Goods.

MARPOL: MARine POLlution.

ONU: Organisation des Nations Unies.

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, Toxic.

REACH: Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of CHemicals.

RID: Regulations concerning the International carriage of Dangerous goods by rail.

UE: Union Européenne.

vPVB: very Persistent, very Bioaccumulative.
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Cette fiche de données de sécurité compléte les fiches techniques, mais ne les remplace pas. Les
informations qu’elle contient sont basées sur I’état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné
au moment de la mise a jour. Elles sont données de bonne foi.

L'attention des utilisateurs est attirée sur les risques, le cas échéant, ol un produit est utilisé a d’autres
fins que celles pour lesquelles il a été congu. En aucun cas, I'utilisateur est dispensé de connaitre et
d’appliquer la réglementation sur I'utilisation du produit.

Toutes les exigences réglementaires mentionnées aident les utilisateurs a remplir leurs obligations lors
de la manipulation d’un produit dangereux.

Cette fiche ne doit pas étre considérée comme exhaustive. Elle ne dispense pas I'utilisateur de

s’assurer que d’autres reglementations existent.

This MSDS complements the sheets in use, but does not replace them. The information it contains is
based on the state of our knowledge about the product concerned at the time of update. They are given
in good faith.

The attention of users is also drawn to the risks, if any, where a product is used for other purposes than
those for which it was designed. In no way is a user dispensed from knowing and applying the written
regulations in the use of the product.

All regulatory requirements mentioned merely intend to help the user to fulfil their obligations when
using a dangerous product.

This list should not be considered exhaustive. It does not dispense the user to ensure that no other

obligations lie on him because of texts other than those cited and regulating the possession and use of

the product, for which he alone is responsible.
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